

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC07-161

JAMES HUNTER,
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NEAL A. DUPREE
Florida Bar No. 311545
CCRC-South

PAUL KALIL
Florida Bar No. 174114
Assistant CCRC-South

ANNA-LIISA JOSELOFF
Florida Bar No. 0026283
Staff Attorney

Office of the Capital Collateral
Regional Counsel - South
101 N.E. 3rd Avenue, Suite 400
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33301
(954) 713-1284
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ii

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 8

Relevant Trial Testimony 9

Relevant Postconviction Evidentiary Hearing Testimony 11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS 16

STANDARD OF REVIEW 18

ARGUMENT I..... 19

BECAUSE THE FILES AND RECORDS DO NOT SHOW THAT HE WAS
CONCLUSIVELY ENTITLED TO NO RELIEF, THE LOWER COURT ERRED
IN DENYING MR. HUNTER’S CLAIMS OF NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE
WITHOUT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING..... 19

A. Newly Discovered Evidence that Co-Defendant Boyd Was
the Actual Shooter 22

B. Newly Discovered Evidence of Trial Counsel’s Actual
Conflict of Interest 25

C. Newly Discovered Evidence that A Key State Witness was
Incompetent to Testify 29

ARGUMENT II..... 36

BECAUSE THE FILES AND RECORDS DO NOT SHOW THAT HE WAS
CONCLUSIVELY ENTITLED TO NO RELIEF, THE LOWER COURT ERRED
IN DENYING MR. HUNTER’S CLAIMS THAT THE STATE WITHHELD
FAVORABLE EVIDENCE IN VIOLATION OF BRADY V. MARYLAND AND/OR
PRESENTED MISLEADING EVIDENCE IN VIOLATION OF GIGLIO V.
UNITED STATES WITHOUT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING. 36

CONCLUSION..... 44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Berger v. United States, 295 U.S. 78 (1935) 37

Borland v. State, 848 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 2003) 18

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963) passim

Craig v. State, 685 So. 2d 1224 (Fla. 1996) 43

Gaskin v. State, 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999) 19, 38

Giglio v. United States, 405 U.S. 150 (1972) passim

Hoffman v. State, 800 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 2001) 38

Hunter v. Crosby, 546 U.S. 854 (2005) 5

Hunter v. Florida, 516 U.S. 1128 (1996) 2

Hunter v. Florida, 660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995) 9

Hunter v. Sec'y, Dep't of Corr., 395 F. 3d 1196 (11th Cir.
2005) 5

Hunter v. State, 660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995) 2

Hunter v. State, 817 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2002) 5

Johnson v. Singletary, 647 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1994) 20, 39

Jones v. State, 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991) 34

Jones v. State, 678 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 1996) 21, 25

Jones v. State, 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998) 21

Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419 (1995) 38, 43

Lemon v. State, 498 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1986) 19, 38

<u>Lightbourne v. Dugger</u> , 549 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1989)	35
<u>Lightbourne v. State</u> , 549 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1989)	20, 40
<u>Lightbourne v. State</u> , 742 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 1999)	19, 39
<u>Maharaj v. State</u> , 684 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 1996)	18, 19, 39
<u>Mills v. State</u> , 788 So. 2d 249 (Fla. 2001)	32
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 653 So. 2d 374 (Fla. 1995)	30, 31, 32
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 246 So. 2d 771 (Fla.1971)	2
<u>Riechmann v. State</u> , 2007 Fla. LEXIS 664	21
<u>Roberts v. Butterworth</u> , 668 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 1996)	36
<u>Roberts v. State</u> , 678 So. 2d 1232 (Fla. 1996)	20, 39
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 707 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1998)	41, 43
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 782 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 2001)	36
<u>Routly v. State</u> , 590 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1991)	43
<u>Scott v. State</u> , 657 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1995)	20, 35, 39
<u>Stephens v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	18
<u>Strickler v. Greene</u> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	37, 38, 43
<u>Swafford v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 1996)	19, 39
<u>United States v. Bagley</u> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	37, 38
<u>Williams v. Griswald</u> , 743 F. 2d 1533 (11th Cir. 1984)	37
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Fla. Stat. § 90.603(2)	33
Fla. Stat. §90.608(4)	34

Rules

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850 2, 19, 38

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851 passim

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(e)(2)(C)(i)..... 30

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(f)(5)(B)..... 34
